
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 November, 2021 
and the Sub-Committee hearing held on 15 November 2021. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the reports. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 There are no outstanding issues to report. 
 

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 - Taxi 
Licensing Mini Review - Objections  (Pages 7 - 78) 

 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 
8. Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 79 - 96) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 
(Listing officer: Mick Coggins, Tel: 02476 971999) 
 

9. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair:carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, L Bigham, J Birdi, J Clifford, B Gittins, G Hayre, 
J Innes, S Keough, R Lakha, G Ridley, R Simpson, R Thay (Deputy Chair), C Thomas 
(Chair) and S Walsh 
 
 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor R Simpson 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor S Walsh 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 R Hammond, Law & Governance  
C Sinclair, Law & Governance 
M Coggins, Street Scene & Regulatory Services 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham, J Clifford, B Gittins and S Keough  
 

 
Public Business 
 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

34. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

35. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 - Taxi 
Licensing Mini Review  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which detailed the outcome of a fee review which had been undertaken 
on 25 June 2019 to address the charges made for the processing and issuing of 
licences to drivers and operators to reflect the changes and associated costs. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The review resulted in an increase of Driver, Vehicle and Operator fees to reflect 
the reduction in administrative staff and the new role to provide support across the 
service. 
 
Following this a further review of fees had been undertaken to reflect staffing, the 
number of licences issued and current costs. 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City 
Council may charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing 
the hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. The fees charged by the 
Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the service to operate on a self-
financing basis. 
 
A review of fees was carried out in 2019 and before that in 2015, which involved 
assessing the resources used for each activity represented by a fee. Any 
increased costs to taxi licensing since 2019 have been managed within available 
resources. 
 
The proposed fee changes were attached as appended A to the report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 
 

(a) Approve, subject to consideration of any comments received, the 
proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A 
 

(b) Authorise the Director of Streetscene & Regulatory Services to make 
the necessary arrangements to advertise the applicable proposed fee 
variations 

 
(c) Note that if any formal objections are received in response to the 

statutory notice that a further report will be presented on the 25 
January 2022. Together with the 28-day consultation running 
alongside sent to the trade and other stakeholders via a survey. 

 
36. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.00 am)  

  

Page 2



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 15 November 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor R Thay 
 
 

Employees Present:  

 D Cahalin-Heath, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
R Masih, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
A Wright, Law and Governance 
 

In Attendance: For Review Applicant 
Michael Goucher, Operational Lawyer, West Midlands Police 
Philip Horton, West Midlands Police 
Lesley Mead, West Midlands Police 
Lee Hammerton, West Midlands Police 
 
For Licence Holder 
Duncan Craig of Counsel 
Darren Lee, Designated Premises Supervisor and Director of 
The Oak Inn (Coventry) Ltd 
 
For Marston’s Plc 
Michelle Hazelwood, Partner at John Gaunt Solicitors 
Paul Gill, Regional Operations Manager for Marston’s Plc 
 
For Public Health 
Nadia Inglis, Public Health Consultant 
Katherine Sarginson, Principal Environmental Health Officer  

 
Public Business 
 
11. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed Chair for the hearing. 
 

12. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that, the Sub-Committee agrees to exclude the press and public 
under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the 
private report in Minute 4 below headed “Licensing Act 2003 - Application 
for Review of a Premises Licence” as the matter relates to information 
required to be kept private in accordance with Paragraph 7, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. The grounds for privacy are 
that the matter may relate to any action taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. The public interest in 
maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 

15. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to review the Premises Licence in 
respect of the Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, Coventry (“The Oak Inn” which was 
received on 27 September 2021. The application, submitted by West Midlands 
Police, requested the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and 
a suspension of the Premises Licence for up to three months following an alleged 
serious sexual assault that took place at the premises on Saturday 4th September 
2021.  
 
West Midlands Police submitted that the Licensing Objectives of Protection of 
Public Safety and Prevention of Crime and Disorder had been undermined. Two 
representations were received during the review application process. One 
representation was received from John Gaunt Solicitors on behalf of Marston’s 
Plc, and the other had been received from Public Health in support of the review 
application on the grounds that the Licensing Objectives of the Protection of Public 
Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance had been undermined, owing to the 
level of intervention required to contain a COVID-19 outbreak amongst staff at the 
premises during the heigh of the COVID-19 pandemic in July 2021.  
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Further to an application submitted by West Midlands Police, which received 
support from all interested parties to the hearing, the Sub-Committee considered 
whether to exclude the press and public from the hearing as the matter related to 
information required to be kept private in accordance with Paragraph 7, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  
 
The grounds for privacy were that the matter may relate to any action taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having considered the report and the 
representations made at the meeting, revoked the Premises Licence in 
respect of The Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, Coventry.  
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

16. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



[Type here] 


           

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 12 January 2022 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable 

Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director Streetscene & Regulatory Services  

 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 

Title: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 – Taxi Licensing Mini 
Review - Objections 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
A fee review was last undertaken on 25 June 2019 to address the charges made for the processing and 
issuing of licences to drivers and operators to reflect the changes and associated costs 
 
A further review of fees has recently been undertaken and an increase in fees is now required to reflect 
the increased costs of administration, the number of licences issued and current costs. 

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee approve, subject to consideration of the 
objections, the proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A to commence on the 22 January 2022.  

 
List of Appendices included: 

 

Appendix A – Proposed fee changes 

 

Other useful background papers: 
None 

Other Useful documents 
None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Page 2 of 71  

 

Will this report go to Council? 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 8



 
 

 

Page 3 of 71  

Report title: 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 – Taxi Licensing Mini 
Review - Objections 

 
1. Information / Background 

 
1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City Council may 

charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the hackney carriage and private 
hire licensing function. The fees charged by the Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the 
service to operate on a self-financing basis. 

 
1.2 A review of fees was carried out in 2019 and before that in 2015, which involved assessing the 

resources used for each activity represented by a fee. Any increased costs to taxi licensing since 
2019 have been managed within available resources. 

 
1.3 The Licensing & Regulatory Committee on the 9 November 2021 approved the proposed fee increases 

subject to objections.  The advertisement publicising the fee changes ran for 28 days together with a 
consultation sent to all the licensed drivers (1337); hackney carriage vehicle proprietors (536); private hire 
vehicle proprietors (240) and 28 private hire operators.  Many vehicle proprietors will also be licensed 
drivers.   

 
1.4    There were 50 (approx 2.3%) objections received which can be seen at Appendix B.  The majority of 

responses received object to the increased costs based on affordability due to a general decrease in 
business across the City, increased fuel costs and Covid. 
 

1.5  Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City Council can only charge a 
level of fees which is sufficient to cover the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing function. The proposed increases are intended to enable the service to 
operate on a self-financing basis based on the costs of providing the function. The increases have been 
calculated to ensure that the taxi licensing reserve account can be retained without deficit. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee approve, subject to consideration of the 
objections at Appendix B, the proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A to commence forthwith.   
 

3.1 It is proposed to increase charges for the fees as indicated in the tables below; 
 

Licence Fee Current Charge Proposed Charge Increase 

 Hackney 
Carriage 

Private 
Hire 

Hackney 
Carriage 

Private 
Hire 

Hackney 
Carriage 

Private 
Hire 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ 

New Applicant Driver Licence 585 515 610 540 25 25 

Driver Renewal 310 335 25 

Additional Driver Licence 260 285 25 

Driver Re-Grant 330 355 25 
    

New Vehicle 275 285 10 

Vehicle Renewal 245 255 10 

Vehicle Re-Grant 265 275 10 
    

New & Renewal Operator 2000 2000 - 

Operator Re-Grant 2040 2040 - 

 
A detailed breakdown of these is attached at Appendix A 

Page 9



 

 

Page 4 of 71  

Ancillary Fee Current 
Charge 

Proposed 
Charge 

Increase 

 £ £ £ 

DBS/DVLA Enquiry 60.00 60.00 - 

Hackney Carriage Road Knowledge Test 50.00 50.00 - 

3 Yearly Driver Refresher Training (Mandatory)*  50.00 50.00 - 

Vehicle MOT Inspection 55.00 55.00 - 

Vehicle MOT Inspection (re-test) 27.50 27.50 - 
 

* New Requirement 
 

3.2 There would be no change to any other licences and charges. 
 

3.3 The above changes are summarised in Appendix A. 
 

3.4 These fees will be reviewed annually, and proposed changes discussed at Taxi Forum Meetings. 
 

4. Financial implications 
The proposed fee structure has been designed to enable the continued operation of the Taxi Licensing 
Office on a self-financing basis. Future fee revisions and staffing levels will be routinely re-evaluated 
in line with any further legislative changes and financial considerations. Any shortfall in licensing 
income during the implementation period will be managed within existing resources. Fee revisions 
are explained in section 3 with a detailed list of proposed fee changes shown in Appendix A. 

 

5. Legal implications 
 

5.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City Council can only charge 
a level of fees which is sufficient to cover the reasonable costs of administering and enforcing the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. 

 

5.2 The 1976 Act lays down a statutory procedure for varying fees for Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
(i.e. vehicle) licences, Private Hire Vehicle licences and Private Hire Operators’ licences. This 
procedure involves giving public notice of the proposed changes and a 28-day objection period. If 
objections are made, these must be considered by the Committee before the proposed fees, 
relating to those types of licences, can be implemented. 

 

5.3 The above statutory procedure does not apply to varying fees for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire drivers’ licences. However, it is considered simpler and fairer if the whole proposed fee table 
including drivers’ licence fees, is advertised and the trade or public are given an opportunity to 
object to any item on the proposed fee table. 

 

5.4 The issue of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licences and the amount of any charge for their issue is 
excluded from being an ‘executive function’ by Regulation 2(6) and Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. 

 
5.5 Co-jointly running with the public notice of the proposed changes will be undertaken a survey sent to 

the trade and other interested stakeholders. 
 

6. Timescale 
 

    6.1 The proposed fees will come into force on the 22 January 2022.   

7. Other implications 

None 
 

Page 10



 

 

Page 5 of 71  

7.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate priorities 
(corporate plan/scorecard) / org
[...]
t the moment. 

I strongly am against these increases and would like the council to reconsider please. 
Driverls are booking Mot/lnspection online. 

Driver badge is renewed every 3 yearls. 

Kind regards 

 

All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in accordance with the 
Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes (Sub-Committee) - 15 November 2021

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 - Taxi Licensing Mini Review - Objections
	8 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 2.00 pm 

on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor R Thay 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 M Coggins, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
C Coyle, Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
R Hammond, Law and Governance 
A Khan, Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance  
 

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham, J Innes, S Keough, G Ridley and 
S Walsh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
37. Joe Burns  

 
Following the recent death of former colleague from Facilities Management, Joe 
Burns, the Committee paid tribute to Joe and a minute silence was observed. 

 
38. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 November 2021 and the Sub-
Committee hearing held on 15 November 2021 were signed as true records. 
 

40. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated:  
 

Minute No. Subject Relevant paragraphs 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

of Part 1of Schedule 
12A 

44 Review of Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s 
Licence 

1 & 3 

 
 

41. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

42. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2021 - Taxi 
Licensing Mini Review - Objections  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which set out details of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Fee Review and associated objections. 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City 
Council may charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing 
the hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. The fees charged by the 
Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the service to operate on a self-
financing basis. 
 

A review of fees was carried out in 2019 and before that in 2015, which involved 
assessing the resources used for each activity represented by a fee. Any 
increased costs to taxi licensing since 2019 had been managed within available 
resources. 
 
The Licensing & Regulatory Committee on the 9 November 2021 approved the proposed 
fee increases subject to objections.  The advertisement publicising the fee changes ran for 
28 days together with a consultation sent to all the licensed drivers (1337); hackney 
carriage vehicle proprietors (536); private hire vehicle proprietors (240) and 28 private hire 
operators.  Many vehicle proprietors will also be licensed drivers.   
 
There were 50 (approx. 2.3%) objections received which could be seen at 
Appendix B of the report.  Most responses received objected to the increased 
costs based on affordability due to a general decrease in business across the City, 
increased fuel costs and Covid-19. 
 

Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City 
Council could only charge a level of fees sufficient to cover the reasonable cost of 
administering and enforcing the hackney carriage and private hire licensing 
function. The proposed increases were intended to enable the service to operate 
on a self-financing basis based on the costs of providing the function. The 
increases had been calculated to ensure that the taxi licensing reserve account 
could be retained without deficit. 
 
Having considered the objections detailed in the report, the Committee clarified 
that the Cabinet Member had been made aware of the proposals and instructed 
officers to ensure that further such reports include confirmation that the Cabinet 
Member has been apprised.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that, having considered objections at Appendix B of the report, 
the proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A of the report be approved 
to commence on 22 January 2022.    

 

 
43. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

44. Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the report 
of the Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services now submitted, the 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s License continue with a written warning.  
 
(Note: The applicant and his representative attended the meeting in support of the 
application). 
 

45. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of private business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  


